ORDINANCE NO. 2018-24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, REPEALING ESCONDIDO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 18 COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, ARTICLE 2 COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Escondido seeks to repeal Escondido Municipal Code Chapter 18, Article 2 Community Services Commission.

Now, therefore, the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Escondido Municipal Code Chapter 18 Community Services Department, Article 2 Community Services Commission is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. That if any section, subsection sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.

SECTION 3. That as of the effective date of this ordinance, all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to certify to the passage of this Ordinance and to cause the same or a summary to be prepared in accordance with Government Code Section 36933, to be published one time within 15 days of its passage in a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in the County and circulated in the City of Escondido.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido at a regular meeting

thereof this 5th day of December, 2018 by the following vote to wit:

AYES : Councilmembers: DIAZ, GALLO, MASSON, MORASCO

NOES : Councilmembers: NONE

ABSENT : Councilmembers: ABED

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by: Sam Abed 6C713A0D961E4F1...

SAM ABED, Mayor of the City of Escondido, California

ATTEST: *Eva* Hetes 8EE60D93868884A3...

EVA HETER, Interim City Clerk of the City of Escondido, California

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO : ss. CITY OF ESCONDIDO)

I, EVA HETER, Interim City Clerk of the City of Escondido, hereby certify that the foregoing ORDINANCE NO. 2018-24 passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Escondido held on the 5th day of December, 2018, after having been read at the regular meeting of said City Council held on the 28th day of November, 2018.

Eva Hetes EVA HETER, Interim City Clerk of the City of Escondido, California

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-24